

October 04, 2019

Ramkrishna Forgings Limited: [ICRA]A/A1 ratings reaffirmed; outlook revised to Negative

Summary of rated instruments

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount(Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Fund-based-Term Loan	443	443	[ICRA]A reaffirmed; Outlook revised to Negative from Stable
Fund-based- Working Capital Facilities	460	460	[ICRA]A reaffirmed; Outlook revised to Negative from Stable
Non-fund based-Working Capital Facilities	239	239	[ICRA]A1 reaffirmed
Total	1142	1142	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rationale

The revision in the outlook factors in the slowdown in the domestic medium and heavy commercial vehicle (M&HCV) industry, which in turn may impact RKFL¹'s overall credit metrics, going forward. ICRA notes that over 50% of RKFL's sales are generated from the sale of components to the M&HCV segment, which has contracted by ~30% during the first five months of FY2020. Consequently, RKFL's sales and profits along with its debt coverage indicators are likely to witness a deterioration as compared to FY2019 and earlier envisaged for FY2020. The impact of a substantial slowdown in the domestic M&HCV industry would be, however, cushioned for the company by the expanding sales in the export market - both in terms of new geographies being catered to, as well as newer components being supplied overseas. In addition, the company is also looking at increasing the sales to the non-auto industries in the domestic market. The trend in performance of the domestic M&HCV industry over the balance period of the year coupled with the success of the company's plans to increase sales in the export market and domestic non-auto industry would be the key factors determining the financial risk profile of the company in FY2020. While revising the outlook, ICRA also takes cognisance of RKFL's proposed acquisition of ACIL Limited. While the acquisition is likely to provide the company an opportunity in diversifying its sectoral and customer base going forward, debt for the acquisition would lead to some deterioration in the capital structure of the consolidated entity over the short to medium term. Moreover, the quality of the assets being taken over, the time required to turn around the performance of the company along with any additional investments required would be the key factors impacting the credit quality of the company.

The assigned ratings factor in the healthy performance of RKFL in FY2019 following a strong growth in sale of components in the domestic market as well as an increase in its exports business. Consequently, debt coverage indicators were healthy with an interest cover of ~ 4.6 times and Total Debt to OPBDITA at 2.4 times. The ratings continue to factor in the established position of the company as a supplier of forged components with an increasing proportion of value-added products in its portfolio. Besides, the location-specific advantage derived from its proximity to raw-material sources helps in controlling the freight costs. The company's ability to pass on the rise in raw-material prices to most of its customers resulted in steady contribution levels over the years. The ratings are, however, constrained by the company's sales concentration in the domestic commercial vehicle (CV) segment, particularly to M&HCV, which is more prone to economic cycles. In addition, with the CV division of Tata Motors Limited (TML) and its

¹ Ramkrishna Forgings Limited

wholly-owned subsidiaries accounting for a significant portion of the domestic revenues and a single client accounting for a major portion of the company's export orders, RKFL remains exposed to client concentration risks. The above risks are partially offset by the established market position of the export customer in the global auto-ancillary industry as well as the established market position of TML (rated at [ICRA]AA/Negative & [ICRA]A1+) having the largest market share in the domestic CV industry, thus reducing the counterparty risks. ICRA also positively factors in the importance of RKFL as a supplier to these counterparties, given the criticality of the components supplied. Moreover, RKFL's recent efforts in acquiring new customers, particularly in Europe, have helped the company diversify its customer base to an extent. ICRA expects the company to diversify its export base further, going forward and thus reduce its dependence on the US market.

While re-affirming the ratings, ICRA has taken into account the company's planned capex of ~Rs. 485 crore to diversify its product base by setting up new press lines and a ring rolling unit. The capex is proposed to be part funded by a debt of ~Rs. 275 crore, thus implying a project debt-to-equity ratio of 1.3:1. The incremental term debt along with higher working capital debt, a necessity as the company increases its scale (given its working capital intensive nature of operations), would limit the scope of an improvement in the capital structure over the medium term. However, an extended back-ended (proposed) repayment of the new debt and the competitive cost of debt would support RKFL's debt coverage indicators as well as liquidity. Moreover, ICRA expects the company to judiciously phase its capex to ensure adequate liquidity in the present scenario of a downturn in the domestic CV industry. While ICRA expects RKFL's cash flows to remain adequate, relative to its debt service commitments, going forward its ability to diversify sectoral and geographical revenue bases, acquire new customers and scale up the export business would be the key drivers determining the overall risk profile of the company.

Key rating drivers

Credit strengths

Established supplier of forged components to the domestic automobile industry – RKFL is an established auto-components supplier, operating in the industry for over the last 30 years. The acceptance of the company's products is established by the long relationship that the company has with some of the leading auto manufacturers in the country.

Expanded portfolio and higher proportion of value-added products – RKFL has expanded its product portfolio after commissioning large press lines. Such products include front axle beams, knuckles etc, which can also cater to the multi-axial vehicle segment in the domestic as well as the export markets. Capability to manufacture such products has enhanced the company's operating profile.

Increasing export sales – RKFL's export sales are increasing, which helped the company steadily increase its capacity utilisation level. A sustained and profitable improvement in export levels with adequate liquidity support would benefit the overall credit profile of the company.

Credit challenges

Exposed to the cyclicity inherent in CV and steel industries – RKFL's cash flows remain exposed to the cyclicity inherent in the domestic commercial vehicle industry. The current slowdown in the domestic CV industry has impacted sales in Q1 FY2020, which witnessed a YoY decline of ~8% and likely to further impact the performance of the company in Q2 FY2020. RKFL's increasing sales in the export market mitigates such risks to an extent

High sales concentration risks; however, counterparty risks low – RKFL has high sales concentration risks, both in the domestic as well as the export markets as most of its sales are made to the commercial vehicle industry. While over 56%

of its domestic sales are derived from TML, ~60% of its export sales came from one single large order. However, the established business position of these customers reduces counterparty risks. ICRA also positively factors in the importance of RKFL as a supplier to these counterparties, given the criticality of the components supplied.

Geographical concentration risks for export orders – A major portion of the company's exports sales takes place in the US market, which results in high geographical concentration risks. RKFL's recent efforts in acquiring new customers, particularly in Europe, have helped the company in diversifying its customer base. While it is slowly diversifying into other markets, an increase in sales to other geographies would be a credit positive.

Moderate level of return on capital employed – RKFL's overall return on capital employed remains moderate as on date as the new press lines are yet to reach optimal capacity utilisation levels. Nevertheless, with a steady improvement in asset utilisation levels, RoCE has witnessed a steady improvement as well.

High working capital intensity of the export business; low cost of working capital debt likely to keep coverage indicators favourable – RKFL's export sales are highly working capital intensive because of the large receivable cycle for these sales. ICRA, however, factors in the competitive cost of foreign currency debt, which keeps the debt coverage indicators at moderate levels.

Liquidity position: Adequate

RKFL's liquidity is adequate on account of its healthy cash flow from operations and prolonged debt repayment schedule. Cash flow from operations is expected to remain sizeable despite the slowdown in sales in the current financial year. Overall liquidity position receives support from unutilised working capital facilities of ~Rs 270 crore. The company has annual debt repayment liabilities of Rs 90-100 crore in the next few financial years. ICRA expects RKFL to generate adequate cash flows vis-a-vis its debt repayment liabilities even under a stretched scenario of domestic sales de-growth.

Rating sensitivities

Positive triggers – Given the Negative outlook, an upgrade in the near term is unlikely. In the medium to long term, ICRA could revise RKFL's rating upwards if the company is able to profitably scale up its sales while maintaining adequate liquidity. A sustained correction in leverage and improvement in coverage indicators could also be a trigger for an upgrade.

Negative triggers – The company's ratings can be downgraded if the weak demand scenario in the domestic M&HCV industry continues. Less-than-anticipated export sales could also be a trigger for a rating revision. RKFL's ratings would come under negative pressure if Total Debt/EBITDA exceeds beyond 3 times on a sustained basis.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology Rating Methodology for Auto Component Manufacturers
Parent/Group Support	Not Applicable
Consolidation / Standalone	While revising the rating outlook, ICRA has considered the standalone financials of RKFL.

About the company

Incorporated in 1981, RKFL commenced operations in 1984 primarily as a forging manufacturer for the Indian Railways. Manufacturing from two facilities located in and around Jamshedpur and another small unit near Kolkata, the company's existing forging facility comprises hammer forge and up-setter forge with a total capacity of 46,000 MTPA, a ring-rolling unit with a capacity of 24,000 MTPA and four press lines of total 80,000 MTPA capacity. RKFL commissioned two of its four press lines of 3,150 T and 4,500 T in July 2014. The third press line of 6,300 T was commissioned in August 2015 and the fourth and the heaviest press line of 12,500 T started commercial operations in December 2015.

RKFL recorded a profit after tax (PAT) of Rs. 119.3 crore on an operating income (OI) of Rs. 1,797.3 crore in FY2019 against a PAT of Rs. 94.7 crore on an OI of Rs. 1,428.9 crore in FY2018.

During Q1 FY2020, RKFL reported a PAT of Rs 13.47 crore on an OI of Rs 379.3 crore.

Key Financial Indicators (Standalone, Audited)

	FY2018	FY 2019	Q1 FY2020 ²
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	1428.9	1797.3	379.3
PAT (Rs. crore)	94.7	119.3	13.5
OPBDIT/ OI (%)	19.5%	20.6%	19.0%
RoCE (%)	14.0%	16.4%	
Total Outside Liabilities/Tangible Net Worth (times)	1.7	1.5	
Total Debt/OPBDIT (times)	3.0	2.4	
Interest coverage (times)	4.0	4.6	3.6
DSCR	1.7	2.0	

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

² Provisional

Rating history for last three years:

Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years										
Current Rating (FY2020)										
Instrument	Type	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding (Rs Crore)	Date & Rating 04-October 2019	Date & Rating 29-March 2019	Date & Rating in FY2019 26-July 2018	Date & Rating in FY2018 28-February 2018	Date & Rating in FY2018 18-December 2017	Date & Rating in FY2017 02-November 2016	
1 Term Loan	Long Term	443	443	[ICRA]A (Negative)	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Positive)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	
2 Fund based-Working Capital Facilities	Long Term	460	460	[ICRA]A (Negative)	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Positive)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Stable)	
3 Non-fund based-Working Capital Facilities	Short Term	239	239	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A2+	

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument Details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Term Loan	2015-16	NA	2021-22	443	[ICRA]A (Negative)
NA	Fund based- Working Capital Facilities	NA	NA	NA	460	[ICRA]A (Negative)
NA	Non-fund based-Working Capital Facilities	NA	NA	-	239	[ICRA]A1

Source: Ramkrishna Forgings Limited

ANALYST CONTACTS

Jayanta Roy

+91 33 7150 1120

jayanta@icraindia.com

Kaushik Das

+91 33 7150 1104

kaushikd@icraindia.com

Soumyajyoti Basu

+91 33 7150 1109

soumyajyoti.basu@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401

jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87
Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,
Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,
Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049
Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008
Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251
Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2019 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents